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Construction
Sciences

Ref:1979/L/1

Project Ref: 1 97 9 lP 121 36

3t11t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Scienc€s Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41'14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

wwwconslructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 703, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on

earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

u-?

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

eLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Caims.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.MackayrMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone. Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria). Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina. lllawarra

(Albion Park)Victoria.Bendigo rMelboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Higheft). Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) r Bunbury o Newman. PortHedland

NT . Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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Construction
Sciences

Ref: '1979/L/1

Project Ref: 1 979/P/21 36

3t11t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41'14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

unrniv.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 704, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & t0

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

t,-2

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) rBeenleighoPetrieoCaims.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone e Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW r Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) . Newcastle.Coffs Harbour rTareeo Ballina r lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junciion, Highett) . Echuca WA r Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury. Newman. PortHedland
NT o Darwin (Berdmah) ACT o Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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Sciences
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Project Ref: 1 97 9 lP 121 36

3t11t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Aushalia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.co nstructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 705, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the flll was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with AS2870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

(',*J

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Cairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.MackayoMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton oGladstone.sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW. Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) . Newcastle. Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury r Newman r PortHedland

NT . Darwin (Berdmah) ACT . Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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3t1112022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences ny Ltd

ABN 74 1 28 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 706, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

u3.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetdeoCaims.TownsvilleoWhitsundayrMackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton oGladstone.Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast ilSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria). Newcastle.Coffs HarbourrTareer Ballina o lllawana
(AlbionPark) Mctoria.Bendigo. Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Higheft) rEchuca WA rPerth (Gosnells) .Bunbury oNewman. PortHedland
NT . Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)



-----
Construction
Sciences

Ref: 1979/L/1

Project Ref: 1979/P/21 36

3t11t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 41'10

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

wwwconstructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 707, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, I & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on

earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

u-?

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighrPetrieoCaims.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton oGladstone. Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) r Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina. lllawana

(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo. Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) rEchuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury rNewman. PortHedland

NT r Daruin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmanh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www,constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 708, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, I & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

t:*,

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighePetrieoCaimsrTownsville.Whitsunday.MackayoMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone. Sunshine Coast o Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) . Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria o Bendigo.Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) . Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury. Newman r PortHedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT o Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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Construction
Sciences

Ref: 1979/L/1

Project Ref: 197 9lP 12136

3t11t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Conslruc{ion Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

uarru.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 709, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on

earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

u,

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.MackayrMoranbahoEmerald
Rockhampton oGladstone.Sunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria).Newcastle.CoffsHarbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melboume(Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junclion, Highett) .Echuca WA r Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury r Newman. PortHedland

NT . Daruin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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3t11t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences ny Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4'1'10

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

rrnrvuLconstructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 710, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, I & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment flll for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with AS2870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

b.2

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrierCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton oGladstone r Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast ltlSW o Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) .Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo. Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) .Echuca WA oPerth (Gosnells) . Bunbury r Newman r PortHedland
NT . Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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1t12t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd

.ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4'1'14

Australia

P0 Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 715, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

t:*3.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrierCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.MoranbahoEmerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone r Sunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW. Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle. Cofis Harbour rTaree r Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury. Newman. PortHedland

NT . Danruin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmansh)
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Ref: 1979/L/1
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1t12t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Sheet

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPEGTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 716, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

t"*,

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighrPetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.MoranbahrEmerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) o Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Higheft) . Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury. Newman.PortHedland
NT . Darwin (Benimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Conslruction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge OLD 41 10

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

wl$rs.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 717, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

u3

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.SunshineCoast.GoldCoast NSW.Sydney(Glendenning andAlexandria) .Newcastle.CoffsHarbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria . Bendigo . Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) . Echuca WA . Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury r Newman o Port Hedland

NT o Darwin (Benimah) AGT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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1t12t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences ny Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

wurur.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 718, PEBBLE CREEK _ STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

t"*l.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) rBrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrie.Cairns.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.Mackay.MoranbahrEmerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone. Sunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) r Newcastle r Coffs HarbouroTareeo Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) . Echuca WA. Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury. Newman.PortHedland
NT . Danrvin (Benimah) AGT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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111212022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences ny Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

P0 Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 85{10

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 719, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in AS3798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the flll was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

u,

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Cairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton rGladstone. SunshineCoast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle. Coffs Harbour.Tareeo Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo. Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine,OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WA o Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury oNewman.PortHedland

NT . Darwin (Benimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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Ref: 1979/L/1

Project Ref : 1 97 9 lP I 21 36

1t12t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

wrru.constructio nsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 720, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

U-r.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) rBrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Cairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW oSydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle. Coffs HarbourrTareer Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) . Echuca WA. Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury.Newman.PortHedland
NT . Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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1t12t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

P0 Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 41 10

Australia

Phone: 61 73320 8500

mflrir.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 721, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

L^3

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.PetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.MackayoMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone rSunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle oCoffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) . Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury o Newman. PortHedland

NT . Danrvin (Benimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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Ref: 1979/L/1
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111212022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 722, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

b,

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLDoBrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorih(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrie.Cairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.MoranbahrEmerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone. Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) . Newcastle r Coffs HarbourrTareer Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria . Bendigo . Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) . Echuca WA . Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury o Newman . Port Hedland
NT r Darwin (Benimah) AGT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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3t1112022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

construction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4'110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

rurrmr.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 723, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

u3

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighrPetrierCaims.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.MoranbahoEmerald
Rockhampton rGladstone.SunshineCoast.GoldCoast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) .Newcastle.CoffsHarbour.Tareeo Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo. Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) .Echuca WA. Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury. Newman. PortHedland

NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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Construction
Sciences

Ref: 1979/L/1

Project Ref: 1 979/P/21 36

3t11t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Ply Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

luiwv.constructio nsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 724, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1 O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural flll. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

tl-l

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Caims.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone. Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) .Newcastle.Coffs HarbouroTareer Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo. Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury oNewman o PortHedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT o Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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Ref:19791L11

Project Ref: 1 979/P/21 36

3t11t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd

A8N 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.co nstructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 725, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

(..J

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighrPetrieoCaims.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.MackayrMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.Sunshine Coast. GoldCoast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) .Newcastle.CoffsHarbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) rEchuca WA rPerth(Gosnells) oBunbury o Newman e PortHedland

NT . Danruin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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3t11t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

urulv.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 726, PEBBLE CREEK- STAGES 7, 8, I & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

U-l

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) rBrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Caims.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton o Gladstone. Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW. Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria). Newcastle. Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina r lllawana
(AlbionPark) Victoria.Bendigo.Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) rEchuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury r Newman o PortHedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT o Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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3t11t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Conslruction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41'14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 727, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, I & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on

earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

uJ

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrieoCaims.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.MackayoMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton oGladstone.Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW. Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) . Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Tareer Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo oMelboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury r Newman. PortHedland

NT . Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 728, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

ur.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighrPetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.MonanbahrEmerald
Rockhampton oGladstone o SunshineCoast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle. Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Vicloria. Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury.Newman.PortHedland
NT r Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4'114

Australia

P0 Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 41'10

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

wwwconstructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 729, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

t"*3.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Cairns.TownsvillerWhitsunday.Mackay.Monnbah.Emerald
Rockhampton oGladstone r Sunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle. Coffs Harbour.Tareeo Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklandsiunction, Higheit) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury rNewman. PortHedland

NT . Danrvin (Benimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmanh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Ply Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 85{10

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 730, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment flll for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

(.*r.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighrPetrieoCairns.TownsvillerWhitsunday.Mackay.Monanbah.Emerald
Rockhampton rGladstone.Sunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW oSydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle r Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria . Bendigo . Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) . Echuca WA. Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury o Newman . Port Hedland

NT . Darwin (Benimah) ACT r Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Scienc€s Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

P0 Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 41 10

Australia

Phone: 6'1 7 3320 8500

wMilr.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 731, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in AS3798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

U*].

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Cairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.MoranbahoEmerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.SunshineCoast.GoldCoast NSW oSydney(Glendenning andAlexandria) .Newcastle.CoffsHarbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury.Newman oPortHedland

NT . Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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111212022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences ny Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 41 10

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

wnrrw.constructionsciences.nel

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 732, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

u,

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrieoCairns.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone rSunshineCoast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney(Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle.Coffs Harbour rTaree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Higheft) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury o Newman r PortHedland
NT r Darwin (Berrimah) ACT r Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences ny Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge OLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 6'1 7 3320 8500

wvrlv.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 733, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

b3.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighrPetrie.Cairns.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.MackayoMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton rGladstone.SunshineCoast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney(GlendenningandAlexandria) oNewcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury rNewman.PortHedland
NT r Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmanh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

P0 Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 41 10

Australia

Phone: 61 73320 8500

wuaiv.constructio nsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 734, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the flll was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

UJ

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Cairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.MackayrMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone. Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) r Newcastle rCoffs Harbour.Tareer Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WA rPerth (Gosnells) . Bunbury. Newman. PortHedland
NT . Dannrin (Benimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmanh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

construclion Sciences Ply Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 73s

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4'l'14

Australia

P0 Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 735, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with AS2870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

b3.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrierCaims.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.MackayrMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.Sunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney(Glendenning andAlexandria) .Newcastle.CoffsHarbourrTaree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melboume(Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) .Echuca WA oPerth (Gosnells) .Bunbury e Newman e PortHedland

NT . Darwin (Berrimah) AGT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 736, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, I & t0

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

(-*3

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Caims.Townsville.Whitsunday.MackayrMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton oGladstone.SunshineCoast.GoldCoast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) .Newcastle.CoffsHarbour.Tareer Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) . Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury oNewman r PortHedland
NT . Daruin (Berrimah) ACT o Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Ply Lld

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

ulww.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 737, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & I O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

U.].

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrierCaims.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton o Gladstone. Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW. Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria). Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina. lllawana

(Albion Park) Victoria o Bendigo. Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury o Newman rPortHedland

NT . Darwin (Berrimah) ACT o Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construc{ion Sciences Ply Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

UnUrtt constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 738, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

bf

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Caims.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton. Gladstone.Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW. Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) . Newcastle rCoffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo. Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) . Echuca WA oPerlh (Gosnells) .Bunbury oNewman r PortHedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT o Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

u,urur.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 739, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

uJ.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Cairns.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.MackayrMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) e Newcastle. Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina. lllawana

(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine,Oaklands Junction, Higheft) rEchuca WA. Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury r Newman rPortHedland

NT . Darurin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.nei

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 741, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1 O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

UJ

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLDrBrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.CaimsrTownsville.Whitsunday.MackayrMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.SunshineCoast.GoldCoast NSW.Sydney(Glendenning andAlexandria).Newcastle.CoffsHarbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park)Victoria.Bendigo.Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett).Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells). Bunbury o Newman oPortHedland
NT r Danruin (Berrimah) ACT o Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences ny Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

P0 Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 85{10

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPEGTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 750, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

U-3.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Cairns.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.Mackay.Monanbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone. SunshineCoast. Gold Coast NSW. Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Vic{oria. Bendigo.Melboume(Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) . Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury. Newman oPortHedland

NT . Darwin (Benimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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Ref: 1979/L/1

Project Ref : 1 97 9 I P 121 36

111212022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

w!w.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 751, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

t,.3.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) oBeenleighoPetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.MackayrMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone. SunshineCoast. Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle. Coffs Harbour.Tareeo Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury.Newman rPortHedland
NT . Danruin (Benimah) AGT . Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM OLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

mrnrv.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 752, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

ur.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrierCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.MackayoMoranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle. Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melboume (Brooklyn, Sunshine,OaklandsJunction, Higheft) .Echuca WA. Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury.Newman.PortHedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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1t12t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

P0 Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 41 10

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 85{10

wvm.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 753, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in AS3798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

q"*,

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighrPetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton oGladstone. SunshineCoast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) . Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WArPerth (Gosnells) . Bunbury.Newman oPortHedland
NT . Daruin (Berrimah) ACT r Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM OLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 85{10

wwwconstluctionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 754, PEBBLE CREEK _ STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on

earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

(,^,

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrierCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Monanbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone. Sunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) o Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) . Echuca WA o Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury. Newman.PortHedland

NT . Darwin (Benimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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1t12t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 85{10

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 755, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 1O

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

U*3

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.Sunshine Coast. Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) o Newcastle. Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo. Melboume(Brooklyn, Sunshine,OaklandsJunction, Highett) . Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury r Newman.PortHedland
NT r Daruin (Berrimah) ACT r Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM OLD 4178

Construction Sciences ny Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 41 14

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 41 10

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 85{10

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLAGEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 756, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on

earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

u3

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) rBeenleigh.Petrie.Cairns.TownsvilleoWhitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton oGladstone r Sunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW oSydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) o Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra

(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury oNewman. PortHedland

NT . Darwin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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Construction
Sciences

Ref: 1979/L/1

Project Ref: 1 979/P/21 36

1112t2022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construc{ion Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 41 10

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

wtnlv.constluctionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 757, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the flll was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully

(".,

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.MonanbahoEmerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone oSunshineCoast.GoldCoast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) .Newcastle.Coffs Harbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) . Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) .Bunbury oNewman.PortHedland
NT r Danruin (Benimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA o Adelaide (Hindmanh)
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111212022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 41 10

Auslralia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPEGTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 758, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with 452870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

u3

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .BeenleighoPetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.MackayoMoranbah.Emera{d
Rockhampton.Gladstone r Sunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) r Newcastle. Coffs Harbour.Taree r Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria. Bendigo.Melbourne(Brooklyn, Sunshine,OaklandsJunction, Highett) . Echuca WA.Perth (Gosnells) . Bunbury rNewman.PortHedland
NT . Darwin (Benimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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Ref: 1979/L/1

Project Ref : 1 97 I I P 121 36

1t1212022

BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construclion Sciences Pty Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Auslralia

Phone: 61 7 3320 8500

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 759, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in 453798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

(".r.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) .Beenleigh.Petrie.Cairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton.Gladstone.Sunshine Coast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney (Glendenning andAlexandria) e Newcastle rCofis HarbouroTareeo Ballina.lllawana
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melboume(Brooklyn, Sunshine, OaklandsJunction, Highett) .Echuca WA rPerth (Gosnells) . BunburyrNewman rPortHedland
NT e Daruin (Berrimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)
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BMD Urban
PO Box 197
WYNNUM QLD 4178

Construction Sciences Ply Ltd

ABN 74 128 806 735

57-59 Mudgee Street

Kingston QLD 4114

Australia

PO Box 253

Acacia Ridge QLD 4110

Australia

Phone: 61 7 3320 85{10

mvur.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam,

INSPECTION OF PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF ALLOTMENT FILL
LOT 760, PEBBLE CREEK - STAGES 7, 8, 9 & 10

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of the allotment fill for the above project and Lot was supervised
by Construction Sciences Pty Ltd under Level 1 arrangements as described in A53798-2007 "Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments".

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be "controlled fill" in accordance
with A52870-2011 "Residential Slabs & Footings".

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

I trust this meets your requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

br.

Wayne Gorman
Lab Manager
For Brisbane South
Construction Sciences

QLD.BrisbaneSouth(AcaciaRidge) .BrisbaneNorth(Geebung) oBeenleighoPetrieoCairns.Townsville.Whitsunday.Mackay.Moranbah.Emerald
Rockhampton rGladstone.SunshineCoast.Gold Coast NSW.Sydney(Glendenning andAlexandria) oNewcastle.CoffsHarbour.Taree. Ballina.lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria.Bendigo.Melboume(Brooklyn, Sunshine,oaklandsJunction, Higheft) . Echuca WA oPerth (Gosnells) .Bunbury r Newman.PortHedland
NT . Danruin (Benimah) ACT . Fyshwick SA r Adelaide (Hindmarsh)


